Form P1O-1594 (Rev. 03/01)	02-11-20	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)		
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥		
To the Honorable Commissione.	1023605	06 ned original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2-7-03	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Wadding North America Bus	iness Trust	Name:WNA Comet East Internal
General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a		Address:Street Address:6 Stuart Road City:_ChelmsfordState:_MAZip:_01824 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partnership
Assignment I	Merger	Corporation-StateDelaware
	Change of Name	Other
OtherSeptember 12, 2002		representative designation is attached:
Execution Date: September 12, 2002		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖳 Yes 🖾 No
4. Application number(s) or registration r	number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
		2,002,633
	Additional number(s) att	ached 🖵 Yes 🖸 No
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:_Maine & Asmus		
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
		☐ Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 3445		8. Deposit account number:
		500,323
City: Nashua State: NH	Zip: 03061	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.To the best of my knowledge and belied copy of the original document.	ef, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Scott J. Asmus, Reg. No. 42,269	J	att of them Sept 17 dood
Name of Person Signing		gnature Date er snew attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

POWER OF ATTORNEY

THE UNDERSIGNED INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY does hereby appoint, authorize and engage



Vernon C. Maine, USPTO Reg. No. 37,389 Scott J. Asmus, USPTO Reg. No. 42,269

Contact information:

Maine & Asmus Attorneys at Law 100 Main Street - Suite 2 PO Box 3445 Nashua, NH 03061-3445

Application Number

74/697372

74/697371

Tel (603) 886-6100 Fax (603) 886-4796

Email: MaineandAsmus@aol.com

Registration Number Issue Date

09/24/1996

11/12/1996

2.002.633

2.015.090

as it's Agents and Attorneys, each with full powers of appointment, substitution and revocation, to apply for registration, prosecute, issue, maintain, renew, negotiate, license, assign, record, defend, settle and abandon, and to take all other actions permissible by law, without limitation, in regard to:

WNA68-TM 07/05/1995

Filing Date

07/05/1995

Atty Dkt #

WNA69-TM

all state and fe courts of all ot service of proc	deral agencies and courts of the Uther countries, states and jurisdictions, or copies thereof, in matters re	United State ons. It agre- elating here	ce, the United States Receiving Office, s, and all proper offices, agencies and es that all materials, communications, eto may be directed by third parties to fective from the date ascribed below,
Signed:	Dodo		Date: 7 33 2002
Individual:	David Gordon	Title	Executive VP
Company:	WNA Comet East		
Address:	6 Stuart Road, Chelmsford, 1	MA 01824	
Telephone:		Fax:	
Email:			

1

`ightFAX 18-02 2:30PM;

PAGE 3/6

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Farm PTO-1594 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) TRADEMARKS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy timereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: WNA Comet East Wadding North America Business Trust Internal Address:_ Association Individual(s) Street Address:__ 6 Stuart Road General Partnership Limited Partnership _Zip: 01824 City: Chelmsford State: MA Corporation-State Delaware Other Individual(s) citizenship____ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 🖵 Yes 🖵 No General Pannership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership. Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State Delaware Security Agreement Change of Name Other_ If assignoe is not domining in the United States, a claimentic Other_____ representative designation is attached: 📮 Yak 💁 No. (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Auditional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes (No. Execution Date: September 12, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,002,633 🖳 Yas 🖳 No Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Maine & Asmus Internal Address:_____ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 3445 8. Deposit account number. Street Address:__ 500.323 City: Na Pricin State: NH Zip: 03081 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Scott J. Asmus, Reg. No. 42,269

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Name of Person Signing

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

Pursuant to the Trademark Act (Section 15 U.S.C. §1060), the Applicant, WADDINGTON
NORTH AMERICA BUSINESS TRUST, (Assignor) with a business address at 100 Fast River
Center Blvd, Suite 220, Covington, KY 41011 does hereby convey the below-referenced
registered trademark and the good will to which the mark pertains, to WNA COMET EAST
(Assignee) with a business address at <u>b \ Stuart Road</u> , Chelmsford, MA 01824

Mark(s):	Registration No(s):
CATERLINE	2,015,090 (WNA69-TM)
CATERLINE	2,002,633 (WNA68-TM)

The Assignor being the rightful owner of the mark and registration, has adopted and is using the above-referenced mark in U.S. Commerce (or through its subsidiaries and/or affiliates).

For good and valuable consideration which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns all right, title, and interest in and to said mark, including the good will of the business associated and symbolized by the mark, along with the registration thereof.

This assignment is in compliance with the Trademark Act, excerpt included herein for reference.

(15 U.S.C. §1060). Assignment (excerpt)

(a) A registered mark or a mark for which an application to register has been filed shall be assignable with the good will of the business in which the mark is used, or with that part of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the mark.

Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, no application to register a mark under section 1(b) [15 USC \$1051(b)] shall be assignable prior to the filing of an amendment under section 1(c) [15 USC \$1051(c)] to bring the application into conformity with section 1(a) [15 USC \$1051(a)] or the filing of the verified statement of use under section 1(d) [15 USC \$1051(d)], except for an assignment to a successor to the business of the applicant, or portion thereof, to which the mark pertains, if that business is ongoing and existing. In any assignment authorized by this section, it shall not be necessary to include the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by any other mark used in the business or by the name or style under which the

business is conducted. Assignments shall be by instruments in writing duly executed. Acknowledgment shall be prima facie evidence of the execution of an assignment, and when the prescribed information reporting the assignment is recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office, the record shall be prima facie evidence of execution. An assignment shall be void against any subsequent purchaser for valuable consideration without notice, unless the prescribed information reporting the assignment is recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office within 3 months after the date of the subsequent purchase or prior to the subsequent purchase. The Patent and Trademark Office shall maintain a record of information on assignments, in such form as may be prescribed by the Director.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN	WITNESS	WII	EREOF,	I hereunto	set my	hand	and	seal	on t	he da	ate a	uscribed	therev	vith.
	(p /)	M							1,	.0	r <u>-</u>	-	

Title - 9/11/02

Stephen Morehouse Print Name

State of Massachwetter)
County of Middles on

Before me this 11 day of deplete, 2002, personally appeared or provided sufficient forms of identification.

Stephen Merchanical and acknowledged the foregoing

instrument to be his or her free act and deed.

Notary Public, Justice of the Peace My Commission expires on 04-17-03

SEAL.

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

Pursuant to the Trademark Act (Section 15 U.S.C. §1060), the Applicant, WADDINGTON NORTH AMERICA BUSINESS TRUST, (Assignor) with a business address at 100 Fast River Center Blvd. Suite 220, Covington, KY 41011 does hereby convey the below-referenced registered trademark and the good will to which the mark pertains, to WNA COMET EAST (Assignee) with a business address at 6 Stuart Road, Chelmsford, MA 01824

Mark(s):	Registration No(s):
CATERLINE	2,015,090 (WNA69-TM)
CATERLINE	2,002,633 (WNA68-TM)

The Assignor being the rightful owner of the mark and registration, has adopted and is using the above-referenced mark in U.S. Commerce (or through its subsidiaries and/or affiliates).

For good and valuable consideration which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns all right, title, and interest in and to said mark, including the good will of the business associated and symbolized by the mark, along with the registration thereof.

This assignment is in compliance with the Trademark Act, excerpt included herein for reference.

(15 U.S.C. §1060). Assignment (excerpt)

(a) A registered mark or a mark for which an application to register has been filed shall be assignable with the good will of the business in which the mark is used, or with that part of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the mark.

Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, no application to register a mark under section 1(b) [15 USC §1051(b)] shall be assignable prior to the filing of an amendment under section 1(c) [15 USC §1051(c)] to bring the application into conformity with section 1(a) [15 USC §1051(a)] or the filing of the verified statement of use under section 1(d) [15 USC §1051(d)], except for an assignment to a successor to the business of the applicant, or portion thereof, to which the mark pertains, if that business is ongoing and existing. In any assignment authorized by this section, it shall not be necessary to include the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by any other mark used in the business or by the name or style under which the

WNA COMET EAST, INC.

business is conducted. Assignments shall be by instruments in writing duly executed. Acknowledgment shall be prima facie evidence of the execution of an assignment, and when the prescribed information reporting the assignment is recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office, the record shall be prima facie evidence of execution. An assignment shall be void against any subsequent purchaser for valuable consideration without notice, unless the prescribed information reporting the assignment is recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office within 3 months after the date of the subsequent purchase or prior to the subsequent purchase. The Patent and Trademark Office shall maintain a record of information on assignments, in such form as may be prescribed by the Director.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, ur der 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereumo set my hand and seal on the date ascribed therewith. Title - 9/11/02 Stephen Morehouse Print Name

State of Massach with)
County of Middles ar)

Before me this 11 day of Aphan Marchan and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his or her free act and deed.

SEAL.

Notary Public, Justice of the Peace
My Commission expires on 94-17-93

דחדמו ב מס

	IN THE UN	ITED STA	ATES PATEN	T ANI	TRA	DEMARK OI	CLIENT: FFICE <u></u>	<u>'U</u>
In re T	rademark of:	Maultasch 1	Enterprises, Inc.				RCVD:	<u>صا</u> ا ن
Serial l	No.:	74/697372			Filed:	07/05/1995	RSPBY:	
Registr	ration No.:	2,002,633			Dkt No	o: WNA68-TM	FSUM:	\mathcal{A}
For:	CATERLINE						CAL:	/
То:	Box Assignme Commissioner Washington, D	for Patents		Fr:	•	24222 T TRADEMARK OFFICE	NOTICE: /	- - -
CERTIF Tradema	TICATE OF FACS ark Assignment Sys	SIMILE 37 CF stem at facsimi	FR 1.8: I certify that le number: 703-306-5	this corr	espondence le below d	ce is being faxed to ate.	the: Patent and	
Date:	09/18/20	<u> 400</u>	[X] Debra A. Stengel [-] Vernon C. Maine,	Reg No :	210\(\frac{1}{2}\) 17,389 or	C Stema	eg No 42,269	
the U.S.	PICATE OF MAIL Postal Service with onts, Washington, D	h sufficient po	8: I certify that this ostage as FIRST CLA	ISS MAU	addresse	d to: Box Assignmen	nt, Commissioner	
Dear C	ommissioner:							

Γ

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Transmitted herewith for recordation is a 2 sheet(s) PTO 1594 Recordation Form Cover Sheet, and 2 pages executed assignment, 1 page executed Power of Attorney from receiving party.

DEPOSIT ACCOUNT **500323** AUTHORIZATION – The Office is hereby authorized to charge the \$40.00 recordation fee, any deficiency or credit any overpayment in the fees to the above deposit account, registered to Vernon C. Maine P.L.L.C., dba Maine & Asmus, contact telephone no. 603-886-6100.

Respectfully submitted,

Maine & Asmus PO Box 3445

Nashua NH 03061-3445

Tel. No. (603) 886-6100

Fax. No. (603) 886-4796

Email MaineandAsmus@aol.com

Vernon C. Maine, Reg. No. 37,389 Scott J. Asmes, Reg. No. 42,269

Attorneys for Applicant

E:\Firmdoc\ClientFiles\W\WNA\WNA68-TM\Assgin-WaddNABusTrust-WANCommetEast\AssignXmtlTM-WaddNABusTrusttoWNACometEast.doc

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼	* * * *
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies) WNA Comet Fast
Wadding North America Business Trust	Name:WNA Comet East Internal Address:
Individual(s) Association	Address: Street Address:6 Stuart Road
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware	City: Chelmsford State: MA Zip: 01824
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🖳 No	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership Limited Partnership
🖳 Assignment 🔲 Merger	Corporation-State Delaware
Security Agreement	Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No
Execution Date: September 12, 2002	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	2,002,633
Additional number(s) att	tached 🖳 Yes 🔯 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:_Maine & Asmus	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 3445	8. Deposit account number:
	500,323
City: Nashua State: NH Zip: 03061	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document. 	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Scott J. Asmus, Reg. No. 42,269	este y lim SEPT 17 2002
Name of Person Signing S Total number of pages including cov	ignature Date services and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Facsimile Transmission

This company uses RightFAX® fax server software from RightFAX, Inc.

From:

Name:

USPTO ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

Fax Number:

Voice Phone: 703-3 38-9723

To:

Name:

MAINE & ASMUS

Company:

SCOTT J. ASMUS Fax Number: 16038864796

Voice Phone:

Fax Notes:

Pg# Description

Cover Page

82.TXT 2

4 Document 1, Batch 222834

PTAS FAX PROCESSING

Date and time of transmission: Thursday, September 19, 2002 9:21:32 AM

Number of pages including this cover sheet: 04

A RightFAX® Communicated Document

	ORDATION FOR RADEMAS	RM COVER SHEET RKS ONLY	U.S. DEPAR U.S. Pan	TWENT OF CO and and Trader	MMERCE nark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	▼	Ψ	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Y
To the Honorabte Commissioner of Patent	s and Trademarks: F	rease record the attached	original documen	ts or copy there	oot.
Name of conveying party(ies): Wadding North America Busines	ss Trust	2. Name and address Name: WNA Com Internal Address:	e: Easi		
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other Additional name(s) of conveying pertyles) attack	ited Partnership	Sirect Address: Cjty: Cheimsford Individual(s) do Association	Stuart Road State: MA	Zip:_	01824
3. Nature of conveyance:		Limited Partner			
Assignment		Corporation-Sta Other It assigned is not domic representative designed (Oesignations nize) de a Audionalis name(s) à ac	Delaware Delawa	Hes, a clomestic Yes S No Trom assignment	
4. Application number(s) or registration num A. Tredemark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Re- 2,002,633			
Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:	respondence	E. Total number of a registrations invol	pplications and		1
Namo: Maine & Asmus Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 CFR Enclosed	3.41)		
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		•	
Street Address: P.O. Box 3445		8. Deposit account 500,323			
Street Address: P.O. Box 3445 City: Nasyxin State: NH	Z(p: 03061	8. Deposit account of 500,323	number.		ht seconut)
Street Address:	DO NOT US	8. Deposit account of the second of the seco	number. by of this page if p	aying by depo	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

Pursuant to the Trademark Act (Section 15 U.S.C. §1060), the Applicant, WADDINGTOR
NORTH AMERICA BUSINESS TRUST. (Assignor) with a business address at 100 Fast Rive
Center Blvd, Suite 220, Covington, KY 41011 does hereby convey the below-reference
registered trademark and the good will to which the mark pertains, to WNA COMET EAS
(Assignee) with a husiness address at 6 & Stuart Road, Chelmsford, MA 01824

Mark(s):	Registration No(s):
CATERLINE	2,015,090 (WNA69-TM)
CATERLINE	2,002,633 (WNA68-TM)

The Assignor being the rightful owner of the mark and registration, has adopted and is using the above-referenced mark in U.S. Commerce (or through its subsidiaries and/or affiliates).

For good and valuable consideration which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns all right, title, and interest in and to said mark, including the good will of the business associated and symbolized by the mark, along with the registration thereof.

This assignment is in compliance with the Trademark Act, excerpt included herein for reference.

(15 U.S.C. §1060). Assignment (excerpt)

(a) A registered mark or a mark for which an application to register has been filed shall be assignable with the good will of the business in which the mark is used, or with that part of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the mark.

Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, no application to register a mark under section 1(b) [15 USC \$1051(b)] shall be assignable prior to the filing of an amendment under section 1(c) [15 USC \$1051(c)] to bring the application into conformity with section 1(a) [15 USC \$1051(a)] or the filing of the verified statement of use under section 1(d) [15 USC \$1051(d)], except for an assignment to a successor to the business of the applicant, or portion thereof, to which the mark pertains, if that business is ongoing and existing. In any assignment authorized by this section, it shall not be necessary to include the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by any other mark used in the business or by the name or style under which the

business is conducted. Assignments shall be by instruments in writing duly executed. Acknowledgment shall be prima facie evidence of the execution of an assignment, and when the prescribed information reporting the assignment is recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office, the record shall be prima facie evidence of execution. An assignment shall be void against any subsequent purchaser for valuable consideration without notice, unless the prescribed information reporting the assignment is recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office within 3 months after the date of the subsequent purchase or prior to the subsequent purchase. The Patent and Trademark Office shall maintain a record of information on assignments, in such form as may be prescribed by the Director.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

12	WITNESS	WHE	REOI,	l hereumo	set my	hand	and se	ബ on t	the i	date	ascrib e d	therewi	U 1.
	(,4)	1	M	0									

Signature // Inchuse

Stephen Morehouse

Print Namo

Title - 9/11/02

State of Massach with)

Before me this 11 day of Apple , 2002, personally appeared or provided sufficient forms of identification.

Stephen More and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his or her free act and deed.

SEAL.

RECORDED: 02/07/2003

Notary Public, Justice of the Peace

My Commission expires on 04-17-03